The unaudited supplemental pro forma combined statement of operations has been prepared pursuant to Article 11 of Regulation S-X and is based
upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The historical consolidated and combined consolidated financial
information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma adjustments that are (1) directly attributable to the transactions, (2) factually supportable and
(3) expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The supplemental pro forma combined statement of operations is for illustrative and
informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of what our results of operations would have been had the above
transactions occurred on the dates indicated and also should not be considered representative of our future results of operations. The supplemental pro
forma combined statement of operations does not reflect projected realization of revenue synergies and cost savings.

The following table presents the unaudited supplemental pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 as
described above:

Historical

(in millions) DTZ Historical

C&W Group

8-Month Historical

(Note 1)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenue $ 4,193.2 $ 1,825.8 $ —  $ 6,019.0
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 3,386.3 1,112.7 —  4,499.0

Operating, administrative and other 858.6 641.8 (68.3)(a),(b),(e) 1,432.1
Depreciation and amortization 155.9 41.2 63.0(a) 260.1
Restructuring, impairment and related charges 202.8 0.5 —  203.3

Total costs and expenses 4,603.6 1,796.2 (5.3) 6,394.5

Operating (loss) income (410.4) 29.6 5.3 (375.5)
Interest (expense), net of interest income (123.1) (5.3) 3.1(c),(d) (125.3)
Earnings from equity method investments 4.6 —  —  4.6
Other income (expense), net (0.2) (40.8) 34.0(b) (7.0)

Income (loss) before income taxes (529.1) (16.5) 42.4 (503.2)
Provision (benefit) from income taxes (56.3) 5.9 14.9(f) (35.5)

Net (loss) income (472.8) (22.4) 27.5 (467.7)
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling

interests 0.9 —  —  0.9

Net (loss) income attributable to the Company $ (473.7) $ (22.4) $ 27.5 $ (468.6)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations.

79

Page 82 of 339424B4

8/6/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1628369/000119312518238413/d522375d424b4....

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Note 1—Description of the Transactions

C&W Group Merger and C&W Financing Transactions

On September 1, 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of C&W Group, referred to herein as the “C&W Group Merger.” The total
consideration for the C&W Group Merger was cash of $1.9 billion. The consideration transferred was funded in part by equity contributions from the